

No. 44332-5-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

DWAYNE PAUL STEWART,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Linda C.J. Lee, Judge

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

KATHRYN RUSSELL SELK
WSBA No. 23879
Counsel for Respondent

RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE
1037 Northeast 65th Street, Box 135
Seattle, Washington 98115
(206) 782-3353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR IN RESPONSE 1

B. ISSUES PRESENTED IN RESPONSE 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE IN RESPONSE 2

 1. Procedural Facts 2

 2. Facts relating to offenses and entry of the pleas 3

D. ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE 5

 1. THE STATE’S APPEAL IS MOOT, THE STATE HAS NOT ARGUED TO THE CONTRARY AND IT CANNOT REMEDY ITS ERRORS FOR THE FIRST TIME IN REPLY 5

 a. Relevant facts 6

 b. The state’s appeal is moot 8

 2. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN APPLYING THE LEGISLATIVE DEFINITION OF “PRIOR CONVICTION,” THE PROSECUTION’S ARGUMENTS DO NOT WITHSTAND REVIEW AND THERE ARE MULTIPLE ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS UPON WHICH TO AFFIRM 11

 a. Relevant facts 12

 b. The trial court followed the law, the prosecution’s arguments ignore both plain statutory language and the rules of statutory construction and there are several alternate grounds upon which to affirm . . 13

E. CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

Grays Harbor Paper Co. v. Grays Harbor County, 74 Wn.2d 70, 442 P.2d 967 (1968) 8

Harris v. Charles, 171 Wn.2d 455, 256 P.3d 328 (2011) 18

In re Personal Restraint of Mines, 146 Wn.2d 279, 45 P.3d 535 (2002) .. 8

In re Sietz, 124 Wn.2d 645, 880 P.3d 34 (1994) 19, 21

In re the Personal Restraint of Van Delft, 158 Wn.2d 731, 147 P.3d 573 (2006), overruled in part and on other grounds by, Oregon v. Ice, 555 U.S. 160, 129 S. Ct. 711, 172 L. Ed. 2d 517 (2009) 17, 18

State v. Ammons, 105 Wn.2d 175, 713 P.2d 719, 718 P.2d 796, cert. denied, 479 U.S. 930 (1986) 11

State v. Bauer, 92 Wn.2d 162, 595 P.2d 544 (1979) 22

State v. Breazeale, 144 Wn.2d 829, 31 P.3d 1155 (2001) 19

State v. Ford, 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999) 11

State v. Gentry, 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105, cert. denied sub nom., Gentry v. Washington, 516 U.S. 843 (1994) 8, 9

State v. Michielli, 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997) 22

State v. Wilson, 170 Wn.2d 682, 244 P.3d 950 (2010) 9

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

Matter of Lalande, 30 Wn. App. 402, 634 P.2d 895 (1981) 22

State v. Garrison, 46 Wn. App. 52, 728 P.2d 1102 (1986) 16, 17

State v. Goodin, 67 Wn. App. 623, 838 P.2d 135 (1992), review denied, 121 Wn.2d 1019 (1993) 10

State v. Harris, 148 Wn. App. 22, 197 P.3d 1206 (2008) 9

<u>State v. Langford</u> , 67 Wn. App. 572, 837 P.2d 1037 (1992), <u>review denied</u> , 121 Wn.2d 1007, <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 838 (1993).	18
<u>State v. Roggenkamp</u> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005)	15
<u>State v. Sherman</u> , 59 Wn. App. 763, 801 P.2d 274 (1990)	8
<u>State v. Warfield</u> , 103 Wn. App. 152, 5 P.3d 1280 (2000)	16
<u>State v. Whitney</u> , 78 Wn. App. 506, 897 P.2d 374, <u>review denied</u> , 128 Wn.2d 1003 (1995)	18
<u>State v. Young</u> , 152 Wn. App. 186, 216 P.3d 449 (2009)	22

FEDERAL AND OTHER CASELAW

<u>North Carolina v. Alford</u> , 400 U.S. 25, 91 S. Ct. 160, 27 L. Ed. 2d 162 (1970)	2, 3
--	------

RULES, STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

RAP 10.3(c)	10
RCW 10.99.020	2, 23
RCW 9.92.080(2)	19
RCW 9.92.080(3)	19
RCW 9.94A.010	17
RCW 9.94A.030	13, 14, 22, 23
RCW 9.94A.525	13, 15-17, 19-21
RCW 9.94A.525(21)	14, 15, 20, 23
RCW 9.94A.530	2
RCW 9.94A.533	2
RCW 9.94A.589	2, 13, 15-21, 23
RCW 9.94A.825	2

RCW 9A.36.021(1)(c)	2
RCW 9A.36.031(1)(d)	2
RCW 9A.36.041	14
RCW 9A.36.041(1)(2)	2
